CURRICULUM VITAE



Name, Family name: Chough Forenames: Chung-Kee

Nationality: Korean, republic

Business Address: Department of Neurosurgery, The Catholic University of Korea,

St. Mary's Hospital, #62 Youido-dong, Youngdeungpo-Gu,

Seoul, 150-713, Korea

Business Phone: 82-2-3779-1042, 1189 **Fax:** 82-2-786-5809

Email: chough@catholic.ac.kr

Education and Training

Undergraduate and Graduate

1984-1990 The Catholic University of Korea College of Medicine M.D., 1990

Seoul, Korea

1998-2002 The Catholic University of Korea Postgraduate school of Ph

Ph.D., 2002

Medicine Seoul, Korea

Post graduate training

3/90-2/91 Internship

The Catholic University of Korea, Seoul St. Mary's Hosp.

Seoul, Korea

3/91-2/95 Residency Neurological Surgery

The Catholic University of Korea, Seoul St. Mary's Hosp.

Seoul, Korea

2/95-4/98 Captain (Army Surgeon)

Republic of Korea Army

Appointments and Positions

	5/98-	Instructor, Assistant Professor, Associate Professor, Professor
Department of Neurosurgery, The Catholic University of Korea St. Mary's Hosp. Seoul, Korea		
	8/05-3/07	Visiting scholar, Department of Neurosurgery, UPMC, Pitt. PA (cervical artificial disc
		development program, Spine biomechanics)
	08/09-Present	Chief, Department of Neurosurgery
		Director, Spine Center
		The Catholic University of Korea St. Mary's Hosp.
	11/11-10/12	Audit, Korean Spinal Neurosurgical Society
	11/12-11/14	Member of Scientific Board, Korean Spinal Neurosurgical Society
		General affairs, Korean Neurosurgical Society
	09/13-09/14	Audit, Korean Cervical Spine Research Society
	10/13-10/15	Secretary, Korean Neurosurgical Society
	03/14-03/16	Director of Scientific Board, Korean Spinal Neurosurgery Osteoporosis Research Society
	11/14-10/15	Director of Education, Korean Spinal Neurosurgical Society
	10/14-10/16	Member of Educational Board, Korean Neurosurgical Society
	03/15-	Director, Korean Society of Geriatric Neurosurgery
	10/15-09/16	Secretary General, Korean Spinal Neurosurgical Society
	03/16-02/18	President in elect, Korean Spinal Neurosurgery Osteoporosis Research Society
	10/16-09/17	Director of Public Relations and Communication, Korean Spinal Neurosurgical Society
	03/18-02/19	Secretary General, Korean Geriatric Neurosurgical Society
	03/18-03/20	President, KSNS Osteoporosis Research Society
	03/20-02/21	Secretary General, Korean Geriatric Neurosurgical Society
	11/20-	Director, Korean Neurosurgical Society
	11/21-	Executive Director, Korean Minimally Invasive Spine Surgery Society
	11/21-	President in elect, World UBE society

Certification and Licensure

Active Medical Licensure

Korean Medical Licence (#41823)

Board Certifications

Korean Board of Medical Examiners- Passed February 22, 1990 Korean Board of Neurological Surgery (both written and oral examination)-Passed February 1995

Memberships in Professional and Scientific Societies

Korean Neurosurgical Society-Member

Korean Spinal Neurosurgical Society - Member

Korean Cervical Spine Research Society-Member

IASAS, NASS, AO spine, Eurospine - Member & delegate

Journal of Korean Neurosurgical Society-Reviewer

Neurospine Journal, - Editor

Journal of Korean Society of Geriatric Neurosurgery- Editor